## Nelson Mullins

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 101 Constitution Avenue, NW / Suite 900 / Washington, DC 20001 Tel: 202.712.2800 Fax: 202.712.2836 www.nelsonmullins.com Robert L. Hoegle (Admitted in DC & NY) Tel: 202.712.2816 Fax: 202.712.2836

bob.hoegle@nelsonmullins.com

January 22, 2013

## Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re:

Applications of Liberty Media Corporation for Consent to Transfer of *De Jure* Control of Sirius XM Radio Inc., File Nos. 0019-EX-TU-2012 and 0020-EX-TU-2012—Consummation Notification

Dear Ms. Dortch:

The Office of Engineering and Technology approved the above-referenced applications for consent to the transfer of *de jure* control of Sirius XM Radio Inc. ("Sirius") to Liberty Media Corporation ("Liberty Media") on January 4, 2013. This is to notify the Commission that Liberty Media has consummated such transfer of *de jure* control. On January 18, 2013, Liberty Media converted its remaining Sirius B-1 Preferred Shares such that it owns approximately 50.21% of the Sirius common stock deemed outstanding as of such date.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Hoegle

Robert L. Hoegle TEB

Counsel for Liberty Media Corporation

RLH:tfb

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This reflects the current record ownership of Sirius common stock by Liberty Media and its wholly owned subsidiaries. Liberty Media's beneficial ownership interest as reported in a Schedule 13D Liberty Media filed today with the Securities and Exchange Commission is 50.25%, which reflects beneficial ownership of shares of Sirius Common Stock underlying certain exchangeable notes of Sirius held by Liberty Media.